

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 310.

Chapter 310.

Resolve in favor of Long Island plantation in the county of Hancock.

Long Island.

Resolved, That there shall herafter be paid out of the treasury of this state their proportion of the bank tax and other public school funds, *provided* the clerk of said plantation make return under oath of the number of scholars on Long Island to the secretary of state.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Chapter 311.

Resolve in favor of Calais Academy.

Calnis Academy. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of Calais Academy, one-half township of land held in severalty by the state : provided, however, that the land agent shall not make such conveyance, until he shall be fully satisfied that said trustees shall have furnished a good and convenient academical building, shall have commenced a school in said building, and shall have corporate property at least, to the amount of one thousand dollars, over and above the debts of the corporation.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Chapter 312.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

State prison.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in repairing the buildings of the prison, and the construction of a wall around a portion of the prison grounds.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

276